Historical Statement of Financial Position is therefore provided for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily
indicative of Symal Group’s view of its actual or future financial position.

In particular, cash and cash equivalents in the Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position have been adjusted
to reflect:

 • the net impact of the pre-IPO Restructure including the acquisition of Symal Infrastructure, Sycle and the shareholdings
of NCI; and

 • the impact of the Offer.

as if they had occurred as at 30 June 2024.

For more information on the Restructure implemented prior to the ASX Listing please see Section 9.7. There is
no adjustment for anticipated cash flows of the Symal Group between 1 July 2024 and Completion of the Offer.

symal Group Limited Prospectus 83

4. Financial information

table 20: statutory Historical statement of Financial Position and Pro Forma Historical statement of Financial
Position as at 30 June 2024

 Currency: $ millions

Symal
Stapled

Group
Statutory
Historical

Acquisition
of NCI1

Sycle
Historical

Combined2

Sycle
acquisition

adjust‑
ments3

Symal
Infra‑

structure
acquisition4

Impact
of the Offer5

Symal
Group

Pro Forma
Historical

current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 87.7 – 0.5 (10.9) – 69.2 146.5

Trade and other receivables 139.4 (1.2) 4.0 (7.9) – – 134.4

Inventories 0.2 – 0.4 – – – 0.6

Contract assets 16.0 – 0.9 – – – 16.9

Other assets 3.1 – 0.1 – – – 3.2

total current assets 246.5 (1.2) 5.9 (18.8) – 69.2 301.6

Non-current assets

Other assets 0.1 – 0.0 – – – 0.1

Intangible assets and goodwill 0.2 – 7.8 21.9 – – 29.9

Deferred tax assets 2.1 – 0.7 (0.7) – 4.2 6.3

Right of use assets 8.5 – 5.7 – – – 14.2

Property, plant and equipment 105.1 – 15.4 6.2 – – 126.7

total non-current assets 115.9 – 29.7 27.4 – 4.2 177.2

total assets 362.4 (1.2) 35.7 8.6 – 73.3 478.8

current liabilities

Tax liabilities 15.7 – (0.5) – – – 15.2

Trade and other payables 100.2 – 12.1 (7.9) – (1.0) 103.4

Lease liabilities 1.4 – 0.2 – – – 1.5

Loans and borrowings 29.8 – 3.1 – 56.8 (56.8) 32.9

Provisions 14.4 – 0.3 – – – 14.7

Other current liabilities 47.7 – – – – – 47.7

total current liabilities 209.2 – 15.1 (7.9) 56.8 (57.8) 215.4

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 7.4 – 5.6 – – – 13.0

Loans and borrowings 61.8 – 11.5 – – – 73.3

Provisions 1.1 – 2.0 – – – 3.1

Deferred tax liability – – – 2.8 – – 2.8

total non-current liabilities 70.2 – 19.2 2.8 – – 92.2

total liabilities 279.4 – 34.2 (5.1) 56.8 (57.8) 307.6

Net assets 82.9 (1.2) 1.5 13.6 (56.8) 131.1 171.2

Equity

Issued capital 0.0 22.2 0.8 14.3 122.5 133.6 293.4

Reserves 5.0 (13.9) – – (179.2) 6.3 (181.8)

Retained earnings 68.6 – 0.6 (0.6) – (8.9) 59.7

NCI 9.4 (9.4) – – – – –

total equity 82.9 (1.2) 1.5 13.6 (56.8) 131.1 171.2

84 symal Group Limited Prospectus

4. Financial information

Notes:

1. Acquisition of non-controlling interests in Unyte and Symal Contractors via (i) the issuance of Shares in Symal and (ii) cash consideration of $1.2m,
which non-controlling shareholders have used to repay $1.2m of their shareholder loans, resulting in a net nil cash impact and reducing trade and
other receivables.

2. Relates to historical combined balances in respect of Sycle as at 30 June 2024. Refer to Table 56 in the Supplementary Reconciliations to the
Historical Financial Information (Section 9.3) for a reconciliation on how this has been derived.

[…]

of factors beyond Symal Group’s control including general economic, financial and competitive conditions.

4.7.2 Indebtedness
Symal Group utilises a range of financing arrangements in day-to-day operations including:

 • Asset financing with a range of domestic Australian banks;

 • Asset financing with original equipment manufacturers (oeM);

 • Bank guarantee facilities; and

 • Contract performance bonding facilities.

Asset financing is discussed in further detail in Section 4.7.3 and bank guarantees and bonding facilities in Section 4.7.4.

symal Group Limited Prospectus 85

4. Financial information

Table 21 below sets out the indebtedness of Symal as at 30 June 2024, before Completion of the Offer and on
a pro forma basis adjusted for the impact of the Restructure and receipt of the net proceeds from the Offer upon
Completion, as if they had occurred as at 30 June 2024. The net total indebtedness does not include the impact
of anticipated cash flows of the Symal Group from 1 July 2024 to the date of the Offer.

table 21: Historical and pro forma historical indebtedness as at 30 June 2024

Currency: $m Notes

Before
Completion
of the Offer

Impact of
Restructure

Impact of
the Offer

Pro forma
reflecting

Completion
of the Offer

Drawn debt 1 91.6 14.6 – 106.2

Promissory Notes 2 – 56.8 (56.8) –

Lease liabilities under AASB 16 3 8.7 5.8 – 14.5

Gross debt  100.3 77.1 (56.8) 120.6

Cash and cash equivalents 4 87.7 (10.4) 69.2 146.5

Net debt/(cash)  12.6 87.5 (125.9) (25.8)

Net debt to pro forma forecast
EBITDA for FY25 0.12x (0.25x)

Notes:

1. Drawn debt of $91.6m as at 30 June 2024 for Symal Stapled Group before Completion of the Offer represents current and non-current Loans and
borrowings as presented in the Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position. As at 30 June 2024, it consists of $59.9m bank asset financing
and $31.7m OEM financing. Acquisition of Sycle is expected to increase drawn debt by $14.6m (debt held by Sycle as at 30 June 2024).

2. Promissory Notes equal to $56.8m to be issued as part of the acquisition of Symal Infrastructure and paid from the Offer proceeds.